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These reference tables contain statistics of the average adult height worldwide and in several countries for those born 
between 1898 and 1996. The graph besides each table shows the average height for babies born in that year when 
they reach adulthood, and the absolute change over time. The x-axis is the absolute change while the y-axis is the 
average adult height. Each circle represents a certain year.

It should be noted that the UK and USA shared a very similar pattern, but China shows a very different pattern.
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Average adult height of people, men and women combined, world, born 1896-1996, (cm)

Source: Original data published by http://www.ncdrisc.org/data-downloads-height.html, NCD Risk Factor Collaboration; the source in turn for them was: http://elifesciences.org/content/5/e13410, A century of trends in adult human height, which is a research article published 26 July 2016. Accessed June 2 2019
Notes: Simple averaging of men and women has been carried out here. The population are roughly 50:50 despite more men being born.
Frequency: Yearly, End of period

Observation date Absolute change (cm) Height (cm) Label
1896 0.13 156.81
1897 0.13 156.95
1898 0.13 157.08
1899 0.13 157.21
1900 0.13 157.34 1900
1901 0.13 157.47
1902 0.13 157.60
1903 0.13 157.73
1904 0.13 157.86
1905 0.13 157.99  
1906 0.13 158.12
1907 0.13 158.25
1908 0.13 158.38
1909 0.13 158.51
1910 0.13 158.64 1910
1911 0.13 158.77
1912 0.13 158.90
1913 0.14 159.04
1914 0.14 159.17
1915 0.14 159.31
1916 0.14 159.46
1917 0.14 159.60
1918 0.14 159.74  
1919 0.14 159.89
1920 0.14 160.03 1920
1921 0.14 160.17
1922 0.14 160.32
1923 0.14 160.45
1924 0.14 160.59
1925 0.14 160.73
1926 0.14 160.86
1927 0.14 161.00
1928 0.14 161.14
1929 0.14 161.28
1930 0.14 161.42 1930
1931 0.14 161.56
1932 0.14 161.70
1933 0.14 161.83
1934 0.14 161.97
1935 0.14 162.11
1936 0.14 162.25
1937 0.14 162.38
1938 0.13 162.52
1939 0.13 162.65
1940 0.13 162.78 1940
1941 0.13 162.91
1942 0.13 163.03
1943 0.13 163.16
1944 0.13 163.28
1945 0.13 163.41
1946 0.12 163.53
1947 0.12 163.66
1948 0.12 163.78
1949 0.12 163.90
1950 0.12 164.02 1950
1951 0.12 164.14
1952 0.11 164.25
1953 0.11 164.36
1954 0.10 164.47
1955 0.10 164.57
1956 0.10 164.67
1957 0.10 164.77
1958 0.09 164.87
1959 0.09 164.96
1960 0.09 165.05 1960
1961 0.08 165.13
1962 0.08 165.21
1963 0.07 165.29
1964 0.06 165.36
1965 0.06 165.42
1966 0.05 165.47
1967 0.05 165.52
1968 0.04 165.56
1969 0.04 165.60
1970 0.03 165.63 1970
1971 0.03 165.67
1972 0.03 165.70
1973 0.02 165.72
1974 0.02 165.75
1975 0.02 165.77
1976 0.01 165.78
1977 0.01 165.79
1978 0.00 165.79
1979 0.00 165.79
1980 -0.01 165.78 1980
1981 -0.01 165.77
1982 -0.01 165.76
1983 -0.01 165.75
1984 -0.02 165.73
1985 -0.02 165.72
1986 -0.02 165.69
1987 -0.03 165.67
1988 -0.03 165.64
1989 -0.03 165.61
1990 -0.03 165.58 1990
1991 -0.03 165.55
1992 -0.03 165.51
1993 -0.03 165.48
1994 -0.03 165.45
1995 -0.03 165.42
1996 -0.03 165.39
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Absolute change in height (cm change Year on Year)

Average adult height of people, worldwide, born 1896-1996

People born in 1896 became adults in 1914, if 
they lived that long. Worldwide, men in that year 
were 162cm tall and women were 151cm, or 
11cm less. The average height of men and 
women combined was just under 157cm. That is 
what is shown here.
Heights at this time were growing rapidly, but this 
was party because the populations of the 
countries in which people were tallest were still 
growing quickly. The slowdown began for those 
born after the 1940s, and was seen in the 
heights of people reaching adulthood during the 
1960s. This slowdown occurred partly because 
there really was a slowdown in the growth of 
humans after this time, but mainly because a 
greater and greater proportion of the world's 
young adult population lived in countries where 
food supplies were poorer and people were 
shorter, although heights were still mostly rising 
everywhere. It is this change in the distribution of 
the world's population that is primarily 
responsible for the recent falls in average human 
height for those born after 1978. Peak human 
mean average height was people born in 1979, 9 
cm higher than those born 83 years earlier.

The undulations of the timeline 
provide clues as to the processes 

that might be at play. The first 
accelation begins for those born after 
1909, turning 18 in 1927. As children 

they grew up in the years in which 
germ theory was becoming better 

understood, fewer were stunted by 
the effects of illnesses.

The average 
gap between 

men and 
womens' 

heights fell to 
just 10.83cm 

for those born 
in 1932, but 

then began to 
widen again 

for those born 
in 1941 and 

grew thereafter 
until reaching 
a peak divide 

of 12.07cm 
between men 

and women 
born in 1982 -

after which the 
gender height 

gap began, 
again, to fall.
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Average adult height gap between men and women, world, born 1896-1996, (cm)

Source: Original data published by http://www.ncdrisc.org/data-downloads-height.html, NCD Risk Factor Collaboration; the source in turn for them was: http://elifesciences.org/content/5/e13410, A century of trends in adult human height, which is a research article published 26 July 2016. Accessed June 2 2019
Frequency: Yearly, End of period

Observation date Absolute change (cm) Height gap (cm) Label
1896 -0.027 11.34 1896
1897 -0.027 11.31
1898 -0.027 11.28
1899 -0.026 11.26
1900 -0.026 11.23
1901 -0.025 11.20
1902 -0.024 11.18
1903 -0.023 11.15
1904 -0.022 11.13
1905 -0.020 11.11
1906 -0.019 11.09
1907 -0.017 11.07
1908 -0.016 11.06
1909 -0.014 11.04
1910 -0.013 11.03
1911 -0.011 11.02
1912 -0.010 11.01
1913 -0.009 11.00
1914 -0.008 10.99
1915 -0.008 10.98
1916 -0.008 10.97 1916
1917 -0.008 10.96
1918 -0.008 10.96
1919 -0.009 10.95
1920 -0.010 10.94
1921 -0.011 10.93
1922 -0.012 10.92
1923 -0.012 10.90
1924 -0.013 10.89 1924
1925 -0.012 10.88
1926 -0.011 10.87
1927 -0.009 10.86
1928 -0.007 10.85
1929 -0.005 10.84
1930 -0.003 10.84
1931 -0.002 10.84
1932 -0.001 10.83
1933 -0.001 10.83
1934 -0.001 10.83
1935 -0.001 10.83
1936 -0.001 10.83
1937 -0.001 10.83
1938 -0.001 10.83 1938
1939 0.001 10.83
1940 0.003 10.83
1941 0.007 10.84
1942 0.011 10.84
1943 0.015 10.86
1944 0.018 10.87
1945 0.021 10.89
1946 0.024 10.92
1947 0.026 10.94
1948 0.028 10.97
1949 0.028 11.00 1949
1950 0.028 11.02
1951 0.028 11.05
1952 0.028 11.08 1952
1953 0.028 11.11
1954 0.029 11.14
1955 0.029 11.16
1956 0.030 11.19
1957 0.031 11.22
1958 0.032 11.26
1959 0.033 11.29
1960 0.033 11.32 1960
1961 0.033 11.35
1962 0.033 11.39
1963 0.032 11.42
1964 0.031 11.45
1965 0.031 11.48 1965
1966 0.032 11.51
1967 0.033 11.55
1968 0.036 11.58
1969 0.039 11.62
1970 0.042 11.66
1971 0.045 11.70
1972 0.046 11.75
1973 0.047 11.80 1973
1974 0.046 11.84
1975 0.044 11.89
1976 0.040 11.93
1977 0.036 11.97
1978 0.030 12.00
1979 0.024 12.03
1980 0.018 12.05
1981 0.012 12.06
1982 0.005 12.07 1982
1983 -0.003 12.07
1984 -0.009 12.07
1985 -0.015 12.06
1986 -0.020 12.04
1987 -0.023 12.02
1988 -0.025 11.99 1988
1989 -0.025 11.97
1990 -0.026 11.94
1991 -0.026 11.92
1992 -0.025 11.89
1993 -0.025 11.86
1994 -0.025 11.84
1995 -0.025 11.81
1996 -0.025 11.79 1996
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Absolute change in gender height gap (cm change Year on Year)

Average adult height gap between men and women, worldwide, born 1896-1996

The gap accelerated between 
1938 and 1973, with very 
small slowdowns in 1952 and 
1965. Then since 1973, 
although the gap was still 
widening, the speed has 
slowed down.
Peak divide was at 12.07cm 
between men and women 
born in 1982, after which the 
gender height gap began, 
again, to fall.
The fall was especially 
pronounced since 1988.

The average gap between men and 
womens' heights fell to the lowerst 
point for those born in 1983 at just 
10.83cm, but then began to widen 
since then.
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Average adult height of people, men and women combined, UK, born 1896-1996, (cm)

Source: Original data published by http://www.ncdrisc.org/data-downloads-height.html, NCD Risk Factor Collaboration; the source in turn for them was: http://elifesciences.org/content/5/e13410, A century of trends in adult human height, which is a research article published 26 July 2016. Accessed June 2 2019
Notes: Simple averaging of men and women has been carried out here. The population are roughly 50:50 despite more men being born.
Frequency: Yearly, End of period

Observation date Absolute change (cm) Height (cm) Label
1896 0.14 160.13
1897 0.14 160.27
1898 0.14 160.41
1899 0.14 160.55
1900 0.14 160.69 1900
1901 0.14 160.83
1902 0.14 160.97
1903 0.14 161.11
1904 0.14 161.25
1905 0.14 161.40  
1906 0.14 161.54
1907 0.14 161.68
1908 0.14 161.83
1909 0.15 161.97
1910 0.15 162.12 1910
1911 0.16 162.28
1912 0.17 162.44
1913 0.18 162.61
1914 0.18 162.80
1915 0.19 162.98
1916 0.20 163.18
1917 0.20 163.38
1918 0.20 163.58  
1919 0.20 163.78
1920 0.20 163.99 1920
1921 0.20 164.19
1922 0.20 164.39
1923 0.20 164.60
1924 0.20 164.80
1925 0.21 165.01
1926 0.21 165.22
1927 0.21 165.43
1928 0.21 165.64
1929 0.21 165.85
1930 0.21 166.06 1930
1931 0.20 166.27
1932 0.19 166.46
1933 0.18 166.65
1934 0.18 166.83
1935 0.17 167.00
1936 0.17 167.18
1937 0.16 167.34
1938 0.16 167.50
1939 0.15 167.65
1940 0.14 167.79 1940
1941 0.13 167.92
1942 0.12 168.05
1943 0.11 168.16
1944 0.11 168.27
1945 0.10 168.37
1946 0.10 168.47
1947 0.09 168.56
1948 0.09 168.65
1949 0.09 168.74
1950 0.09 168.83 1950
1951 0.09 168.91
1952 0.09 169.00
1953 0.09 169.09
1954 0.09 169.17
1955 0.08 169.26
1956 0.08 169.34
1957 0.08 169.42
1958 0.08 169.51
1959 0.08 169.59
1960 0.08 169.68 1960
1961 0.08 169.76
1962 0.08 169.84
1963 0.08 169.93
1964 0.07 170.00
1965 0.07 170.07
1966 0.06 170.13
1967 0.06 170.19
1968 0.05 170.24
1969 0.05 170.29
1970 0.05 170.34 1970
1971 0.05 170.39
1972 0.05 170.44
1973 0.04 170.48
1974 0.04 170.53
1975 0.04 170.57
1976 0.03 170.61
1977 0.03 170.64
1978 0.02 170.67
1979 0.02 170.69
1980 0.02 170.71 1980
1981 0.02 170.73
1982 0.02 170.75
1983 0.02 170.77
1984 0.02 170.79
1985 0.02 170.81
1986 0.02 170.83
1987 0.01 170.84
1988 0.01 170.86
1989 0.01 170.87
1990 0.01 170.88 1990
1991 0.01 170.89
1992 0.01 170.90
1993 0.01 170.91
1994 0.01 170.92
1995 0.01 170.93
1996 0.01 170.95
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Absolute change in height (cm change Year on Year)

Average adult height of people, UK, born 1896-1996

Average adult height in the UK grew increasingly 
rapidly from those born in 1896 to 1930.
For those born after 1930, the increase in their 
height when they became adult was always less 
than those born a year earlier. The great 
depression, 1929-33, resulted in 25% of the 
population living on a barely adequate diet in the 
mid-1930s. After the war, many migrants came, 
whose heights might have reduced the overall 
averages.
The change in height was relatively stable for 
those born between 1950 and 1960, and then 
slowed down again after 1960.
Since the 1990s, the gain the in height was 
relatively small, and the change in that gain has 
been also very small.
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Average adult height of people, men and women combined, USA, born 1896-1996, (cm)

Source: Original data published by http://www.ncdrisc.org/data-downloads-height.html, NCD Risk Factor Collaboration; the source in turn for them was: http://elifesciences.org/content/5/e13410, A century of trends in adult human height, which is a research article published 26 July 2016. Accessed June 2 2019
Notes: Simple averaging of men and women has been carried out here. The population are roughly 50:50 despite more men being born.
Frequency: Yearly, End of period

Observation date Absolute change (cm) Height (cm) Label
1896 0.08 164.80
1897 0.08 164.87
1898 0.08 164.95
1899 0.08 165.03
1900 0.08 165.11 1900
1901 0.08 165.19
1902 0.08 165.27
1903 0.08 165.35
1904 0.08 165.43
1905 0.08 165.51  
1906 0.08 165.59
1907 0.08 165.67
1908 0.08 165.76
1909 0.09 165.84
1910 0.09 165.93 1910
1911 0.10 166.02
1912 0.10 166.12
1913 0.11 166.22
1914 0.11 166.33
1915 0.12 166.45
1916 0.12 166.57
1917 0.12 166.69
1918 0.13 166.82  
1919 0.13 166.94
1920 0.13 167.07 1920
1921 0.13 167.21
1922 0.13 167.34
1923 0.14 167.47
1924 0.14 167.61
1925 0.14 167.75
1926 0.14 167.89
1927 0.14 168.03
1928 0.15 168.18
1929 0.15 168.33
1930 0.14 168.47 1930
1931 0.14 168.61
1932 0.13 168.75
1933 0.13 168.87
1934 0.12 169.00
1935 0.12 169.12
1936 0.12 169.24
1937 0.11 169.35
1938 0.11 169.46
1939 0.10 169.56
1940 0.09 169.66 1940
1941 0.08 169.74
1942 0.07 169.81
1943 0.06 169.88
1944 0.06 169.94
1945 0.05 169.99
1946 0.05 170.04
1947 0.04 170.09
1948 0.04 170.13
1949 0.04 170.17
1950 0.04 170.21 1950
1951 0.04 170.24
1952 0.03 170.28
1953 0.03 170.31
1954 0.03 170.35
1955 0.03 170.38
1956 0.03 170.41
1957 0.03 170.44
1958 0.03 170.46
1959 0.03 170.49
1960 0.03 170.52 1960
1961 0.03 170.55
1962 0.03 170.58
1963 0.03 170.61
1964 0.02 170.63
1965 0.02 170.65
1966 0.01 170.67
1967 0.01 170.68
1968 0.01 170.69
1969 0.01 170.70
1970 0.01 170.71 1970
1971 0.01 170.71
1972 0.01 170.72
1973 0.01 170.73
1974 0.00 170.74
1975 0.00 170.74 1975
1976 0.00 170.74
1977 -0.01 170.73
1978 -0.01 170.72
1979 -0.02 170.70
1980 -0.02 170.69 1980
1981 -0.02 170.67
1982 -0.02 170.65
1983 -0.02 170.63
1984 -0.02 170.61
1985 -0.02 170.59
1986 -0.02 170.57
1987 -0.02 170.55
1988 -0.02 170.52
1989 -0.02 170.50
1990 -0.02 170.48 1990
1991 -0.02 170.45
1992 -0.02 170.43
1993 -0.02 170.40
1994 -0.02 170.38
1995 -0.02 170.36
1996 -0.02 170.33
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Average adult height of people, USA, born 1896-1996

The curves here are very similar to those for the 
UK until those born in the 1950, except people in 
the UK were shorter, 4.3 cm less in 1896, down 
to 1.4 cm less in 1950. It took 18 years for the 
UK to match the height in the US of people born 
in 1950.
But after 1950s, the growth in the adult height in 
the USA slowed down continuously.
The average adult height of people in the USA 
peaked at 170.74 for those born in 1975. Then 
for those born after this year, their height was 
shorter than those in their previous years. In the 
UK people born in 1980 were slightly taller than 
in the US, and those born in 1996 were 0.6 cm 
taller.
One possible reasons is that migrants to the USA 
came from a much wider geographical area, 
many of whom may have been shorter, possibly 
due to previous poverty.
Food inequality may have also played a part. 
Excess food does not make people taller, but 
malnutrition can make people shorter.
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Average adult height of people, men and women combined, Netherlands, born 1896-1996, (cm)

Source: Original data published by http://www.ncdrisc.org/data-downloads-height.html, NCD Risk Factor Collaboration; the source in turn for them was: http://elifesciences.org/content/5/e13410, A century of trends in adult human height, which is a research article published 26 July 2016. Accessed June 2 2019
Notes: Simple averaging of men and women has been carried out here. The population are roughly 50:50 despite more men being born.
Frequency: Yearly, End of period

Observation date Absolute change (cm) Height (cm) Label
1896 0.21 162.13
1897 0.21 162.34
1898 0.21 162.55
1899 0.21 162.77
1900 0.21 162.98 1900
1901 0.21 163.19
1902 0.21 163.41
1903 0.21 163.62
1904 0.21 163.84
1905 0.21 164.05  
1906 0.21 164.26
1907 0.21 164.48
1908 0.22 164.69
1909 0.22 164.91
1910 0.22 165.13 1910
1911 0.23 165.35
1912 0.23 165.58
1913 0.24 165.81
1914 0.24 166.05
1915 0.24 166.29
1916 0.24 166.53
1917 0.24 166.77
1918 0.24 167.01  
1919 0.23 167.25
1920 0.22 167.47 1920
1921 0.22 167.69
1922 0.21 167.91
1923 0.20 168.12
1924 0.20 168.32
1925 0.20 168.52
1926 0.20 168.71
1927 0.19 168.91
1928 0.19 169.10
1929 0.19 169.30
1930 0.19 169.49 1930
1931 0.19 169.68
1932 0.19 169.88
1933 0.19 170.07
1934 0.19 170.26
1935 0.19 170.46
1936 0.19 170.65
1937 0.18 170.84
1938 0.18 171.02
1939 0.17 171.19
1940 0.16 171.35 1940
1941 0.15 171.51
1942 0.15 171.66
1943 0.14 171.81
1944 0.14 171.95
1945 0.14 172.09
1946 0.15 172.24
1947 0.15 172.39
1948 0.15 172.54
1949 0.16 172.70
1950 0.16 172.86 1950
1951 0.16 173.02
1952 0.16 173.18
1953 0.16 173.34
1954 0.16 173.51
1955 0.16 173.67
1956 0.16 173.83
1957 0.16 174.00
1958 0.16 174.16
1959 0.16 174.32
1960 0.15 174.47 1960
1961 0.15 174.62
1962 0.14 174.77
1963 0.13 174.90
1964 0.11 175.02
1965 0.10 175.13
1966 0.09 175.23
1967 0.08 175.31
1968 0.07 175.39
1969 0.06 175.45
1970 0.06 175.51 1970
1971 0.05 175.57
1972 0.04 175.61
1973 0.04 175.66
1974 0.03 175.69
1975 0.02 175.71
1976 0.02 175.73
1977 0.01 175.74
1978 0.00 175.75
1979 0.00 175.75 1979
1980 -0.01 175.74
1981 -0.01 175.74
1982 -0.01 175.73
1983 0.00 175.72
1984 0.00 175.72
1985 -0.01 175.72
1986 -0.01 175.71
1987 -0.01 175.70
1988 -0.01 175.69
1989 -0.01 175.69
1990 -0.01 175.68
1991 -0.01 175.67
1992 -0.01 175.66
1993 -0.01 175.65
1994 -0.01 175.64
1995 -0.01 175.63
1996 -0.01 175.63
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Absolute change in height (cm change Year on Year)

Average adult height of people, Netherlands, born 1896-1996

Netherlands have the highest average height in 
the world. The greatest increases were before 
1960.
The increase in the height has slowed down 
dramatically for those born after 1960, and the 
peak was in 175.75cm for those born in 1979, 
13.6 cm higher than 83 years earlier.
Since then, the height of people in the 
Netherlands barely changed, and the dots after 
1979 all overlap.
With good, well distributed, food supplies, peace 
and greater equality, many countries in the world 
could probably have similar average heights.
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Average adult height of people, men and women combined, China, born 1896-1996, (cm)

Source: Original data published by http://www.ncdrisc.org/data-downloads-height.html, NCD Risk Factor Collaboration; the source in turn for them was: http://elifesciences.org/content/5/e13410, A century of trends in adult human height, which is a research article published 26 July 2016. Accessed June 2 2019
Notes: Simple averaging of men and women has been carried out here. The population are roughly 50:50 despite more men being born.
Frequency: Yearly, End of period

Observation date Absolute change (cm) Height (cm) Label
1896 0.13 155.56 1896
1897 0.13 155.70
1898 0.13 155.83
1899 0.13 155.96
1900 0.13 156.09
1901 0.13 156.23
1902 0.13 156.36
1903 0.13 156.49
1904 0.13 156.62
1905 0.13 156.74
1906 0.12 156.87
1907 0.12 156.99
1908 0.12 157.11
1909 0.12 157.23
1910 0.12 157.35 1910
1911 0.12 157.47
1912 0.12 157.58
1913 0.12 157.70
1914 0.12 157.82
1915 0.12 157.94
1916 0.12 158.06
1917 0.12 158.18
1918 0.12 158.30
1919 0.12 158.42
1920 0.12 158.55
1921 0.12 158.67
1922 0.12 158.79
1923 0.12 158.91 1923
1924 0.13 159.04
1925 0.13 159.17
1926 0.13 159.30
1927 0.14 159.43
1928 0.14 159.57 1928
1929 0.14 159.71
1930 0.13 159.84
1931 0.13 159.97
1932 0.13 160.10
1933 0.12 160.23
1934 0.12 160.35
1935 0.12 160.47
1936 0.12 160.59
1937 0.11 160.70
1938 0.11 160.82
1939 0.10 160.92
1940 0.10 161.03
1941 0.10 161.13 1941
1942 0.10 161.22
1943 0.10 161.32
1944 0.10 161.43
1945 0.11 161.53
1946 0.11 161.64
1947 0.11 161.75
1948 0.11 161.86
1949 0.11 161.97 1949
1950 0.11 162.08
1951 0.11 162.19
1952 0.10 162.29
1953 0.10 162.39
1954 0.09 162.48
1955 0.08 162.57
1956 0.08 162.65
1957 0.07 162.73
1958 0.07 162.80
1959 0.06 162.87
1960 0.06 162.93
1961 0.06 162.99
1962 0.05 163.04
1963 0.05 163.09
1964 0.04 163.13
1965 0.04 163.17
1966 0.03 163.20 1966
1967 0.04 163.24
1968 0.04 163.27
1969 0.04 163.32
1970 0.05 163.36
1971 0.06 163.41
1972 0.06 163.47
1973 0.07 163.54
1974 0.08 163.61
1975 0.09 163.70
1976 0.09 163.79
1977 0.10 163.88
1978 0.10 163.98
1979 0.10 164.08
1980 0.10 164.18
1981 0.11 164.29
1982 0.11 164.39 1982
1983 0.11 164.50
1984 0.11 164.61
1985 0.10 164.71
1986 0.10 164.81
1987 0.10 164.91
1988 0.10 165.01
1989 0.10 165.11
1990 0.09 165.20 1990
1991 0.09 165.30
1992 0.09 165.39
1993 0.09 165.48
1994 0.09 165.58
1995 0.09 165.67
1996 0.09 165.77 1996
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Absolute change in height (cm change Year on Year)

Average adult height of people, China, born 1896-1996

Over the past century, average heights increased slightly every 
year, gaining 10 cm overall.
Those born in the last few years of the last Dynasty (Qing) in China 
saw steadily less increase in their height when they often received 
very poor nutrition as they grew up.
The increase in the height began to accelerate for those born after 
1910, and this acceleration continued until those born in 1928, one 
year after the first breakdown of the cooperation between the 
Communist Party and Nationalist Party.
The annual rise accelerated again for those born after 1940, but that 
acceleration was maintained for only 9 years. People born after 
1949 had gone through the Great Famine in the late 1950s, and this 
famine had a huge impact on their height. However babies born 
after the famine were also affected, because of its previous effect on 
their mothers,
After heights almost reaching a standstill in 1966 they gradually 
increased again.  In 1978, after economic reforms then particularly 
affecting agriculture, the annual height gain got back to the level in 
the 1940s and early 1950s.
A slight slowdown occurred again for those born between 1982 and 
1990, since when it has increased steadily at 0.9 cm a year, just 
below the century average with no signs of tailing off, unlike the 
graphs for the world, UK, US, the Netherlands and Cuba.
No-one can yet predict what the eventual average height in China 
would be with adequate well-distributed food supplies.
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Average adult height of people, men and women combined, Cuba, born 1896-1996, (cm)

Source: Original data published by http://www.ncdrisc.org/data-downloads-height.html, NCD Risk Factor Collaboration; the source in turn for them was: http://elifesciences.org/content/5/e13410, A century of trends in adult human height, which is a research article published 26 July 2016. Accessed June 2 2019
Notes: Simple averaging of men and women has been carried out here. The population are roughly 50:50 despite more men being born.
Frequency: Yearly, End of period

Observation date Absolute change (cm) Height (cm) Label
1896 0.186 154.56 1896
1897 0.186 154.75
1898 0.187 154.94
1899 0.186 155.12
1900 0.186 155.31
1901 0.186 155.49
1902 0.185 155.68
1903 0.185 155.86
1904 0.185 156.05
1905 0.184 156.23
1906 0.184 156.42
1907 0.184 156.60
1908 0.184 156.78
1909 0.184 156.97
1910 0.185 157.15 1910
1911 0.186 157.34
1912 0.188 157.52
1913 0.190 157.71
1914 0.192 157.90
1915 0.193 158.10
1916 0.195 158.29
1917 0.197 158.49
1918 0.198 158.68 1918
1919 0.198 158.88
1920 0.197 159.08
1921 0.195 159.28
1922 0.193 159.47
1923 0.190 159.66
1924 0.187 159.85
1925 0.185 160.04
1926 0.183 160.22
1927 0.181 160.40
1928 0.179 160.58 1928
1929 0.177 160.76
1930 0.173 160.94
1931 0.168 161.11
1932 0.163 161.27
1933 0.159 161.43
1934 0.156 161.59
1935 0.153 161.74
1936 0.150 161.90
1937 0.146 162.04
1938 0.142 162.19
1939 0.138 162.33
1940 0.134 162.46
1941 0.131 162.60 1941
1942 0.129 162.72
1943 0.128 162.85
1944 0.127 162.98
1945 0.126 163.11
1946 0.125 163.23
1947 0.124 163.36
1948 0.122 163.48
1949 0.119 163.60
1950 0.116 163.72
1951 0.111 163.83
1952 0.107 163.94
1953 0.102 164.05 1953
1954 0.098 164.15
1955 0.094 164.24
1956 0.092 164.33
1957 0.090 164.43
1958 0.089 164.51
1959 0.087 164.60 1959
1960 0.085 164.69
1961 0.081 164.77
1962 0.076 164.85
1963 0.070 164.92
1964 0.062 164.99
1965 0.054 165.05
1966 0.046 165.10 1966
1967 0.039 165.14
1968 0.034 165.18
1969 0.030 165.21
1970 0.026 165.24
1971 0.023 165.26
1972 0.020 165.28
1973 0.016 165.30
1974 0.012 165.31
1975 0.007 165.32
1976 0.000 165.33 1976
1977 -0.006 165.32
1978 -0.012 165.31
1979 -0.016 165.30
1980 -0.018 165.28
1981 -0.019 165.26
1982 -0.020 165.25
1983 -0.020 165.23
1984 -0.020 165.21
1985 -0.020 165.19
1986 -0.020 165.17
1987 -0.020 165.15
1988 -0.020 165.13
1989 -0.019 165.11
1990 -0.018 165.09
1991 -0.017 165.07 1991
1992 -0.016 165.05
1993 -0.016 165.04
1994 -0.016 165.02
1995 -0.016 165.01
1996 -0.016 164.99 1996
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Average adult height of people, Cuba, born 1896-1996

Cuba gained formal independence in 1902, and people 
born after that year have also seen continuous increase 
in their adult height. This increase accelerated for those 
born between 1910 and 1918. They grew up with 
significant economic development in Cuba, before the 
political corruption got too severe such that the dictator 
was overthrown in 1953-1959 Cuban Revolution.
People born after 1918 saw smaller increase in height 
than those born before. The deceleration in the growth in 
height in Cuba was especially pronounced for those born 
after 1959, when Cuba was isolated by the United State 
as it turned into a socialist state.
The average adult height in Cuba peaked for those born 
in 1976 at 165.33cm. Since then the average height has 
decreased to 164.99 for those born in 1996, but nearly 10 
cm up from a century before.


